

NO. 2000-1163

United States of America
First Circuit Court of Appeals

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

DANIEL BURGOS

Defendant/Appellant

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM CONVICTION IN THE MASSACHUSETTS DISTRICT COURT

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
N.H. Bar No. 9046, Mass. Bar No. 566630
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>iii</i>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	<i>1</i>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	<i>2</i>
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	<i>3</i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	<i>4</i>
ARGUMENT	<i>6</i>
I. Because the Government Offered no Evidence of Any Drugs, the Defendant Cannot Be Convicted of or Sentenced for a Drug Crime	<i>6</i>
A. No Cocaine	<i>6</i>
B. Mr. Burgos Cannot Be Sentenced to Imprisonment Without the Government Having Proved a “Detectable Amount” of Cocaine	<i>7</i>
C. Mr. Burgos Cannot Be Constitutionally Sentenced to Any Term of Imprisonment	<i>10</i>
D. With No Evidence of a Controlled Substance, a Detectable Quantity, or Possession, Mr. Burgos Cannot Be Convicted	<i>11</i>
II. The Government Failed to Allege or Prove an Affect on Interstate Commerce in its Money Laundering Case Against Mr. Burgos	<i>14</i>
A. Interstate Commerce is an Essential Element of the Offense	<i>14</i>

B.	The Government Offered No Evidence of Interstate Commerce	15
1.	Mr. Burgos Attempted a Wholly Intra- State Cash Transaction	15
2.	Non-Existent Cocaine Cannot Move in Interstate Commerce	18
3.	Out-Of-State Supplier Was a Police Figment	19
4.	Being in the Drug Business is not Proof of Interstate Commerce	20
i.	Hobbs Act	21
ii.	Clayton Act	22
iii.	Sherman Act	23
5.	No Nexus to Interstate Commerce Alleged in Mr Burgos’s Case	24
C.	Proof Neither Obvious Nor Overwhelming	25
D.	Interstate Commerce is Necessary to Confer Federal Jurisdiction	26
E.	The Indictment Does Not Allege an Affect on Interstate Commerce	27
III.	The Court Should Have Severed the Money Laundering and Drug Possession Counts	30
A.	Evidence Necessary to Prove Money Laundering Was Not Admissible For The Drug Possession Charge	31
B.	Trying the Money Laundering and Drug Possession Counts Together Caused the Defendant Prejudice	33
C.	Had the Money Laundering and Drug Possession Counts Been Tried Separately, it Would Not Have Prejudiced the Government Nor the Court’s Calendar	34
IV.	The Government Filed the Money Laundering Count Too Late ...	36
	CONCLUSION	39
	ADDENDUM	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> — U.S. —, 120 S. Ct. 2348 (2000).....	4, 10.....
<i>United States v. Arias-Montoya</i> 967 F.2d 708 (1 st Cir. 1992).....	33.....
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> 111 F.3d 1229 (6 th Cir. 1997).....	37.....
<i>United States v. Beal</i> 940 F.2d 1159 (8 th Cir. 1991).....	37.....
<i>United States v. Bell</i> 1993 WL 309611 (4 th Cir. 1993).....	14.....
<i>United States v. DiMeck</i> 24 F.3d 1239 (1 st Cir. 1994).....	16.....
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> 500 U.S. 458 (1991).....	8.....
<i>Crane v. Intermountain Health Care, Inc.</i> 637 F.2d 715 (1 st Cir. 1981).....	23.....
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> 993 F.2d 164 (8 th Cir. 1993).....	14.....
<i>United States v. Eaves</i> 877 F.2d 943 (1 st Cir. 1989).....	16, 17.....
<i>United States v. Elders</i> 569 F.2d 1020 (7 th Cir. 1978).....	21.....
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> 3 F.3d 456 (1 st Cir. 1993).....	9.....

<i>United States v. Flannery</i> 451 F.2d 880 st (Cir. 1971)	25
<i>United States v. Gallo</i> 927 F.2d 815 th (Cir. 1991)	16, 17, 22
<i>United States v. Garcia-Abrego</i> 141 F.3d 142 th (Cir. 1998)	16
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> 65 F.3d 814 th (Cir. 1995)	12
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> 141 F.3d 394 nd (Cir. 1997)	14, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Green</i> 964 F.2d 365 th (Cir. 1992)	28
<i>United States v. Grey</i> 56 F.3d 1219 th (Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> 419 U.S. 186 (1974)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Henson</i> 945 F.2d 430 st (Cir. 1991)	12, 25
<i>United States v. Innie</i> 7 F.3d 840 th (Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	12
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> 929 F.2d 582 th (Cir. 1991)	16, 18, 26
<i>United States v. Koller</i>	

956 F.2d 1408 th (Cir. 1992).....	16.....
<i>United States v. Kurzman</i> 54 F.3d 1522 th (Cir. 1995).....	16.....
<i>Lataille v. Ponte</i> 754 F.2d 33 st (Cir. 1985).....	33.....
<i>United States v. Lindia</i> 82 F.3d 1154 st (Cir. 1996).....	9, 12.....
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> 932 F.2d 1210 th (Cir. 1991).....	28.....
<i>United States v. Machor</i> 879 F.2d 945 st (Cir. 1989).....	25.....
<i>United States v. Mattson</i> 671 F.2d 1020 th (Cir. 1982).....	21, 22.....
<i>McLain v. Real Estate Board of New Orleans, Inc.</i> 444 U.S. 232 (1980).....	23.....
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> 49 F.3d 36 st (Cir. 1995).....	7, 10.....
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel</i> 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	26.....
<i>United States v. Noone</i> 913 F.2d 20 st (Cir. 1990).....	36.....
<i>United States v. Orfino</i> 981 F.2d 1035 th (Cir. 1992).....	37, 38.....
<i>United States v. Palma-Ruedas</i> 121 F.3d 841 rd (Cir. 1999).....	37.....

<i>United States v. Peay</i> 972 F.2d 71 th (Cir. 1992).....	14, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno</i> 119 S. Ct. 1239 (1999).....	37
<i>United States v. Rose</i> 104 F.3d 1408 st (Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Russell v. United States</i> 369 U.S. 749 (1961).....	27
<i>United States v. Saccoccia</i> 58 F.3d 754 st (Cir. 1995).....	18, 19, 20, 24
<i>United States v. Sepulveda</i> 102 F.3d 1313 st (Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>United States v. Sepulveda</i> 15 F.3d 1161 st (Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Smith v. Ayres</i> 845 F.2d 1360 th (Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>United States v. Stoner</i> 927 F.2d 45 st (Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>United States v. Tejada</i> 886 F.2d 483 st (Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Texas & Pacific Railway v. Gulf, C. & S.F. Railway</i> 270 U.S. 266 (1926).....	26
<i>United States v. Tutiven</i> 40 F.3d 1 st (Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>United States v. Wilkinson</i> 137 F.3d 214 th (Cir. 1998).....	25

<i>United States v. Williams</i> 109 F.3d 502 (8 th Cir. 1997).....	9.....
<i>United States v. Yefsky</i> 994 F.2d 885 st (Cir. 1993).....	35.....
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> 506 U.S. 534 (1993).....	30, 33.....

FEDERAL RULES, STATUTES & GUIDELINES

Fed.R.Crim.P. 7(c)(1).....	27.....
Fed. R. Crim P...14.....	30.....
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b).....	32.....
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. §§.1-7.....	23.....
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 12-27.....	22.....
Hobbs Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1951.....	21.....
18 U.S.C. § 1956 (a)(1)(A)(i.).....	1, 3, 14...
18 U.S.C. § 3161(b).....	36.....
18 U.S.C. §3162(a)(1).....	36.....
21 U.S.C. § 841(a).....	1, 3, 7, 8, 11
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	1, 3.....
21 U.S.C. § 853.....	1.....
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1.....

U.S. S.G. § 2D1.1(c), note .*(A).....8.....

SECONDARY SOURCES

1 Charles A. Wright *Federal Practice and Procedure: Criminal*
 § 123 at 539-41 (3rd ed. 1999).....29.....

Thomas M. DiBiagio *Money Laundering and Drug Trafficking: A Question of*
Understanding the Elements of the Crime and the use of Circumstantial
Evidence,
 28 U.RICH L.REV. 255, 284 (1994).....37.....

G. Richard Stratton *Money Laundering: The Crime of the ' 90s*
 27 AM. CRIM. LAW. REV. 149, 195 (1989).....16.....
